

CBI vs. Tarun Kumar Malik
RC No.2182024A0007
U/s 7 PC Act, 1988 (as amended in 2018)
CBI/47/2025

22.09.2025

Present: > Sh. A.K. Kushwaha, Spl.PP with Insp. Jaskaran
for CBI.
> Sh. Ajit K. Singh, Sh. Deepak Bhadaria, Sh.
Shrish Kohli & Sh. Ruvant Singh for accused.

Matter is placed before this Court as Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge cum Special Judge(PC Act) CBI, Rouse Avenue District, New Delhi has retired on 31.08.2025.

An application has been filed for bail. The accused was never arrested during investigation and law is settled that such type of accused has to be released on bail whenever he appears before the court. Thus, accused Tarun Kumar Malik is ordered to be released on bail subject to furnishing bail bond of Rs. One Lac with one surety of the like amount. Further, he will deposit his passport with the court on or before next date of hearing and will not leave the country without permission of the court. He is permitted to appear through VC whenever he makes request and is unable to appear physically but his counsel shall appear on each and every date of hearing.

The accused will not try to influence the witnesses or tamper with the evidence in any manner and whenever, he wants to go abroad, then he has to seek prior permission of the court. The bail application is disposed off.

Bail bond furnished and accepted. Accused stated that he has no passport at present and in this regard, he has also mentioned this fact on the bail bond.

Prosecution informed that the copies of the chargesheet shall be supplied to the accused today itself by 2:00 p.m. In case the copies are supplied, then accused can go through the same and inform the court about any deficiency on next date.

Put up this matter on 14.10.2025 for scrutiny of the copies, if supplied.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Officiating Principal District & Sessions Judge
Special Judge (PC Act), CBI-08
RACC/ND : 22.09.2025