

CBI Vs. Tarun Kumar Malik

RC No. 2182024A0007

U/s 7 PC Act, 1988 (as amended in 2018)

CBI/47/2025

16.04.2026

Present: Mr. Satish Garg, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.

Sh. Naman Sherstra, Ld. Counsel for complainant/
PW S. Vijayakumar.

Accused Tarun Malik is present on bail (through VC).

Ms. Swastika Thourwal and Sh. Raunaq Bali, Ld.
Counsels for the accused.

Witness Inderjeet Singh is present.

Witness PW S. Vijayakumar is present (through VC).

Witness PW R. Ravikumar is present (through VC) and also sent a request to depose via Video Conference mode as he is a differently abled person and suffers from physical infirmity and mobility constraints. Ld. Sr. PP for CBI submits that he will be filing an application with regard to the deposition of witness R.Ravikumar through Video Conferencing.

Witness Inderjeet Singh has been examined in chief as PW-10, Cross examined and discharged.

Ld. Counsel for complainant/PW S. Vijayakumar states that witness S. Vijayakumar needs one month time to appear before the court. Heard. Allowed. Witness S. Vijayakumar be summoned for **15.05.2026**.

IA no. 05/2026

This is an application u/s 94 of BNSS, 2023 filed on behalf of Applicant/ Accused Tarun Malik seeking directions for the production of relevant documents. Reply already filed. Be taken on record.

Put up for arguments on the abovesaid application and P.E. on 17.04.2026 (date already fixed).

(Dinesh Bhatt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/16.04.2026