

CBI Vs. Tarun Kumar Malik

RC No. 2182024A0007

U/s 7 PC Act, 1988 (as amended in 2018)

CBI/47/2025

30.04.2026

Present: Mr. Satish Garg, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.
Sh. Jaskaran, Inspector, CBI, AC-III, in person.

Accused Tarun Kumar Malik is absent.

Sh. Raunaq Bali, Ld. Counsel for the accused
(through VC).

Application on behalf of Accused Tarun Kumar Malik for exemption from personal appearance before the court has been filed. Allowed for today only.

IA no.06/2026 & IA no.08/2026

These are two applications, one filed on behalf of CBI seeking permission for examination of Sh. P. Amirtharaj and Sh. R. Ravikumar as prosecution witnesses through video conference on the ground of physical disability and another application under Section 265(3) (erstwhile Section 242(3) Cr.P.C. filed on behalf of accused Tarun Kumar Malik seeking summoning of witnesses Sh P Amirtharaj, Sh. R. Ravikumar and Sh S. Vijaykumar on the same day. Copy supplied.

Ld. Counsel for the accused states that he has no objection for allowing the application filed by CBI for examination of witnesses through VC, however, he has filed an application for cross-examination of all three connected witnesses namely Sh P

Amirtharaj, Sh. R. Ravikumar and Sh S. Vijaykumar on the same day on the ground that cross-examination of the witnesses on different dates will prejudice their defence. Ld. Sr. PP for CBI also has no objection if the cross-examination of the all the three witnesses is to be carried out on the same day.

In view of the same, both the applications are allowed. The witnesses Sh P Amirtharaj and Sh. R. Ravikumar are allowed to be examined through VC and accused is permitted to start his cross-examination after the examination-in-chief of all three said witnesses is completed. Necessary steps for examination of witnesses through VC be taken. Both the applications be tagged with the main file.

IA no.07/2026

This is an application under Section 311 Cr.P.C. / 248 BNSS for recalling of PW-8 Varun Singh Chauhan to prove the sanction order filed on behalf of CBI.

Ld. Counsel for accused states that he has no objection to the same. In view of the same, the application is allowed and PW-8 Varun Singh Chauhan be recalled. Same be tagged with the main file.

IA no. 05/2026

This is an application u/s 94 of BNSS, 2023 filed on behalf of Applicant/ Accused Tarun Malik seeking directions for the production of relevant documents. On joint request, same be kept pending.

Put up for report in regard to examination of witnesses through VC on **06.05.2026**. (The date already fixed for examination of witness S. Vijaykumar i.e. **15.05.2026**).

(Dinesh Bhatt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/30.04.2026