

CBI Vs. Tarun Kumar Malik

RC No. 2182024A0007

U/s 7 PC Act, 1988 (as amended in 2018)

CBI/47/2025

06.05.2026

Present: Mr. Satish Garg, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.
Sh. Jaskaran, Inspector, CBI, AC-III, in person.

Accused Tarun Kumar Malik is present (through VC).

Ms. Swastika Thourwal, Ld. Counsel for the accused (through VC).

Witness R. Ravikumar is present (through VC).

Ld. Sr. PP for CBI has stated that they had confirmed regarding examination of witnesses Sh P Amirtharaj and Sh. R. Ravikumar to be examined through Video Conferencing (VC) and concerned Court at Madurai, Tamil Nadu had informed that VC of said witnesses is possible on 11.05.2026 or 14.05.2026.

Ld. Counsel for accused person states that their application for conducting the cross-examination of all three witnesses namely Sh P Amirtharaj, Sh. R. Ravikumar and Sh S. Vijaykumar on the same day was already allowed.

In view of the same, examination of Sh P Amirtharaj and Sh. R. Ravikumar be conducted through VC on 14.05.2026 and their cross-examination can be deferred for next date of hearing.

IA no. 05/2026

This is an application u/s 94 of BNSS, 2023 filed on behalf of Applicant/ Accused Tarun Malik seeking directions for the production of relevant documents. On joint request, same be kept pending.

Put up for examination of witnesses Sh P Amirtharaj and Sh. R. Ravikumar through VC on **14.05.2026**.

(The date already fixed for examination of witness S. Vijaykumar i.e. **15.05.2026**).

Copy of this order be given dasti to the CBI.

(Dinesh Bhatt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/06.05.2026