

**CBI Vs. Tarun Kumar Malik**

**RC No. 2182024A0007**

**U/s 7 PC Act, 1988 (as amended in 2018)**

**CBI/47/2025**

**14.05.2026**

Present: Mr. Satish Garg, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.  
Sh. Jaskaran, Inspector, CBI, AC-III is present  
(through VC).  
Assistant Programmer (technical)/Coordinator  
Sh. Ajay Kumar RR (through VC).

Accused Tarun Kumar Malik is present (through  
VC).

Ld. Proxy Counsels for the accused (through VC).

Witnesses Sh. P. Amritharaj and Sh. R. Ravikumar  
are present (through VC).

Both the witnesses have virtually appeared from Madurai, Tamil Nadu alongwith the remote point coordinator Sh. Ajay Kumar RR, Asstt. Programmer at the office of Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge, Madurai, Tamil Nadu. The witnesses PW Sh. P. Amritharaj and PW Sh. R. Ravikumar have also been identified by the IO. The remote point coordinator has also furnished the official e-mail ID of the remote point i.e. [mdu.ecourts@tn.gov.in](mailto:mdu.ecourts@tn.gov.in).

The examination in chief of witnesses Sh. P. Amritharaj and Sh. R. Ravikumar are recorded through VC as PW-16 and PW-17 respectively. The court is satisfied as to the clarity, sound and connectivity for both court users and remote users.

The recorded examination in chief of both the witnesses in PDF is sent to the official e-mail ID of the remote point coordinator.

Thereafter, the scanned copy of the examination in chief signed and counter signed by the witnesses and coordinator has been received from the official e-mail ID of the remote coordinator to the official e-mail ID of the court. The witnesses have also sent copy of their ID Card alongwith their scanned statement. The print out of the same is taken out and retained on record. The coordinator has been directed to send the physical copy by authorized courier or authorized speed post within 5 days from today.

Cross examination of both the witnesses has been deferred on the request of Ld. Proxy Counsels for the accused.

**IA no. 05/2026**

This is an application u/s 94 of BNSS, 2023 filed on behalf of Applicant/ Accused Tarun Malik seeking directions for the production of relevant documents. On joint request, same be kept pending.

Put up for examination of witness S. Vijaykumar on the date already fixed i.e. **15.05.2026**.

(Dinesh Bhatt)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge-  
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),  
Rouse Avenue District Court  
New Delhi/14.05.2026