

**CBI Vs. Tarun Kumar Malik**

**RC No. 2182024A0007**

**U/s 7 PC Act, 1988 (as amended in 2018)**

**CBI/47/2025**

**15.05.2026**

Present: Mr. Satish Garg, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.

Accused Tarun Kumar Malik is present (through VC).

Sh. Raunaq Bali, Ld. Counsel for the accused.

Witness Sh. S. Vijayakumar is present alongwith Sh. Naman Sherstra, Ld. Counsel. (through VC)

Witness Sh. S. Vijayakumar has appeared through VC and states that he is suffering from several diseases and therefore unable to undertake a long journey. He further stated that in case, he is provided with to and fro airfare, it is possible for him to come to Delhi. A written request on behalf of witness S. Vijayakumar alongwith photocopy of medical documents has also been received. Be taken on record.

Ld. Sr. PP for CBI seeks time for instructions on this issue.

**IA no. 05/2026**

This is an application u/s 94 of BNSS, 2023 filed on behalf of Applicant/ Accused Tarun Malik seeking directions for the production of relevant documents. On joint request, same be kept pending.

Put up for PE on **26.05.2026**.

(Dinesh Bhatt)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge-  
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),  
Rouse Avenue District Court  
New Delhi/15.05.2026