

CBI Vs. Tarun Kumar Malik
RC No. 2182024A0007
U/s 7 PC Act, 1988 (as amended in 2018)
CBI/47/2025

26.05.2026

Present: Mr. Satish Garg, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.

Accused Tarun Kumar Malik is present (through VC).

Sh. Raunaq Bali, Ld. Counsel for the accused.

Sh. Naman Sherstra, Ld. Counsel for complainant (through VC).

Witness/PW-8 Sh. Varun Kumar Chauhan is present.

PW-8 Sh. Varun Kumar Chauhan has been recalled for re-examination on the application of CBI u/s 311 Cr. P.C. allowed vide order dated 30.04.2026. He has been further examined in chief and his cross examination deferred on request of Ld. Counsel for accused on the ground that they want to produce relevant documents. An application bearing no. **IA no. 9/2026** u/s 94 of BNSS, 2023 has also been filed to this effect. It be checked and registered as per rules. Copy supplied.

Ld. Sr. PP for CBI states that they have no objection to the application and the same may be allowed.

Accordingly, the application is allowed. Document be summoned for the next date of hearing i.e. 29.05.2026 for cross examination of PW-8 Varun Kumar Chauhan.

Put up for cross examination of PW-8 on **29.05.2026**.

IA no. 05/2026

This is an application u/s 94 of BNSS, 2023 filed on behalf of Applicant/ Accused Tarun Malik seeking directions for the production of relevant documents. On joint request, same be kept pending.

Ld. Sr. PP for CBI has stated that the complainant had put a condition that he was willing to come to Delhi for his examination, if the CBI is ready to pay air expenses for coming and going back which they have stated that the request of the complainant has been approved by the authorities. It is stated that the examination of this witness may be recorded in the first week of July.

In view of this put up for examination and cross examination of complainant S. Vijayakumar on 02.07.2026 to 04.07.2026.

The above mentioned dates are primarily fixed for examination and cross examination of the complainant S. Vijayakumar and in case his examination and cross examination is concluded on one/two days, the rest of the dates be kept for cross examination of remaining witnesses i.e. PW-16 and PW-17.

(Dinesh Bhatt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/26.05.2026